Regulation Order 01

By the authority vested in the Elections Board by the Constitution and the Statutes of the Student Body at Florida International University, it is hereby ordered as follows:

WHEREAS, The duty and purpose of the Elections Board is to organize and execute all elections;

WHEREAS, The spirit and purpose of an Elections Code is to encourage transparency and clarity in all rules set forth by our governing documents;

WHEREAS, The Elections Code has authorized the Elections Board the power to create regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, *The Elections Board*, in obedience to our solemn duty to uphold the Constitution and Statues of Student Government and pursuant to SGAS § 6001.1.4, issue the following regulations:

Section 1 - Candidate Information Session Attendance

- 1.1 All candidate information sessions shall be conducted in person. Attendance shall be tracked through a sign-in and sign-out sheet.
- 1.2 The Deputy Elections Commissioner shall administer the sign in and sign-out sheet. The Deputy Elections Commissioner shall remove the sign-in sheet at the start of the session. The Deputy Elections Commissioner shall put out the sign-out sheet at the conclusion of the session. The Deputy Elections Commissioner shall have discretion when to put out the sign-in sheet. The Deputy Elections Commissioner shall have discretion when to remove the sign-out sheet.
- 1.3 The attendance requirement shall not be satisfied unless a candidate or political party leadership has:
- 1.3.1 Signed in before the start of the meeting
- 1.3.2 Remained present for the full length of the meeting
- 1.3.3 Signed out after the end of the meeting

Section 2 – Political Party Leadership

2.1 Political party leadership shall include: Party Chairperson; Party Treasurer.

Section 3 – Elections Information

- 3.1 No elections information, marketing, or announcements shall be published on the Student Government Instagram without approval of the Elections Commissioner.
- 3.2 All elections regulations shall be posted on the Student Government Website immediately after approval.